

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MARION LETTERIE,

Plaintiff,

v.

BLANK ROME LLP and  
LAURENCE LISS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-4720-CMR

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO  
DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STRIKE CERTAIN ALLEGATIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Overview Of Letterie’s Employment At Blank Rome. ....	2
B. Letterie’s April 2017 Charge and the Specific Acts Supporting Her Claims. ....	3
C. Letterie’s Termination and Subsequent Administrative Charge.....	4
D. Letterie Files the Instant Complaint, Alleging Facts Well Outside the Statutory Limitations Periods Applicable to Her Claims. ....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Must be Dismissed to the Extent They Rely on Untimely Allegations. ....	7
1. Legal Standard for Motion to Dismiss.....	7
2. Only Alleged Discriminatory and Retaliatory Acts That Occurred Within the Applicable Limitations Periods Are Actionable. ....	8
3. Plaintiff’s Claims Must Be Dismissed, In Part, Because They Are Based on Untimely Allegations of Discriminatory and Retaliatory Acts. ....	10
4. The Continuing Violation Doctrine Does Not Apply. ....	12
B. Alternatively, The Court Should Strike The Time-Barred Allegations. ....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Brown v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs.</i> , 627 Fed. Appx. 720 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Christie v. Loomis Armored US, Inc.</i> , No. 10-02011, 2013 WL 3381268 (D. Colo. July 8, 2013).....	13
<i>Cureton v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 252 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>DeLa Cruz v. Piccari Press</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 424 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	8
<i>Mandel v. M&amp;Q Packaging Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Markel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin System</i> , 276 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Mikula v. Allegheny County</i> , 583 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Natale v. Winthrop Resources Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2758238 (E.D. Pa. July 9, 2008).....	14
<i>O’Connor v. City of Newark</i> , 440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Prewitt v. Walgreens Co.</i> , No. 11-02393, 2012 WL 4364660 (E.D. Pa Sept. 25, 2012).....	15

<i>Quinn v. Green Tree Credit Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Selan v. Kiley</i> , 969 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rts.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	8
<i>Thornton v. UL Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1005021 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2010) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	11, 15
<i>Verdin v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 124 F. App'x 92 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Weeks v. New York State</i> , 273 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.2001).....	14
<i>West v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>White v. Gallagher Bassett Servs.</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-2364, 2003 WL 302407 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2003) (Rufe, J.) .....	9
<i>Wood v. Vista Manor Nursing Ctr.</i> , No. 06-01682, 2006 WL 2850045 (N. D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2006) .....	11, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
43 Pa.C.S. § 959(h).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 7, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	1, 14, 16
Phila. Code. § 9-1112(3).....	8
